

Villejuif, February 7, 2020

GREAT SUCCESS OF THE MUNIC INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING ON EURONEXT GROWTH® PARIS

- Capital increase of €18.4m¹
- The offering could potentially be increased to a maximum amount of €21.2m² upon full exercise of the Over-allotment (greenshoe) Option by the transfer of shares by existing Company shareholders (the "Transferred Shares")
- Offering subscribed 1.4x
- Share price set at €7.95 per share
- Market capitalization: €60.6m
- > Start of trading on Euronext Growth® Paris on 10 February 2020

MUNIC (the "Company" or "MUNIC"), a company specializing in on-board technology and artificial intelligence for car data processing, today announces the success of its Initial Public Offering ahead of the trading of its shares on Euronext Growth® Paris (ISIN: FR0013462231 – Ticker: ALMUN).

Total demand amounted to 2,744,665 shares, including 2,470,772 shares for the global placement (the "Global Placement") and 273,893 shares for the open price offer (the "Open Price Offer" or "OPO"), i.e. an oversubscription rate of around 1.4x3. There was demand for the Global Placement from both French and international investors.

The MUNIC Board of Directors set the offering price at €7.95 per share.

In view of demand that outstripped the offering, the MUNIC Board of Directors also decided to exercise the Extension Clause in full.

The number of shares issues under this offering thus rose to 2,314,465 new shares (the "New Shares") including:

- 1,282,939 New Shares subscribed in cash, and;
- 1,031,526 New Shares subscribed by offsetting receivables from i) the early repayment of a portion of a convertible bond loan issued in December 2019 (nominal amount, accrued interest and non-conversion premium of 25% included) and ii) a shareholder current account advance granted in September 2019.

The capital increase totaled a gross amount of €18.4m supplemented by the transfer of shares in the context of the Overallotment (greenshoe) Option for an amount of €2.8m, taking the offering to €21.2m.

A total of 2,387,741 Shares were allocated under the Global Placement, corresponding to an amount of €19m. 273,893 Shares were allocated to individual investors under the Open Price Offer for an amount of €2.2m. A1 orders (from 1 share to 250 shares inclusive) will be served in full, as will the A2 orders (above 250 shares).

In the context of the Over-allotment Option, which may be exercised until 6 March 2020 (inclusive), the existing Company shareholders granted company Gilbert Dupont a loan commitment and a sale mandate covering a maximum of 347,169 existing Company shares, representing a maximum amount of €2.8m⁴.

¹ Including €8.2m by offsetting receivables

² Including proceeds of €2.8m from the transfer of existing shares by existing Company shareholders

³ Based on the initial offering: global placement and open price offer, excluding extension clause and over-allotment option

⁴ The Company will not receive any proceeds from the transfer of the Transferred Shares



As a result of this offering, MUNIC's share capital is now made up of 7,620,653 shares, representing market capitalization of €60.6m on the basis of the IPO price. The free float represents 16.8% of the Company's capital. The exercise of the Overallotment Option would have no impact on market capitalization insofar as it corresponds to the transfer of existing shares only.

Aaron Solomon, Chairman - CEO and co-founder of MUNIC, said: "We would like to thank the institutional and individual investors who have placed their trust in us by participating in our IPO. We also extend our thanks to our long-time shareholder Grandis-Lux for its renewed support at this time. This fundraising allows us to provide MUNIC with the financial means required for the implementation of its growth strategy with the target of generating revenues of \leq 100m by 2023. MUNIC intends to leverage its technology to win new customers, cater for new applications and establish itself as a leading provider of car data solutions primarily in Europe and North America."

Settlement-delivery of the OPO and the Global Placement is scheduled for 7 February 2020 and shares will be admitted for trading on Euronext Growth® Paris from 10 February 2020 with automated listing under ISIN code: FR0013462231 and the symbol: ALMUN.

MUNIC shares may be fully incorporated into share-based savings plans (PEA) and PEA-PME accounts, which confer the same tax benefits as standard PEA personal equity plan.

The implementation of a liquidity contract is planned following the stabilization period. The market will be informed of its implementation in due course, in accordance with the applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

MAIN IPO TERMS

PRE AND POST IPO CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Pre IPO

Shareholders	Total number of shares and voting rights	% of capital and voting rights
Aaron SOLOMON	1,682,888	31.72%
Frédéric NGUYEN	508,500	9.58%
Yann PARANTHOEN	199,252	3.76%
Sous-total Fondateurs	2,390,640	45.05%
GRANDIS LUX	2,647,788	49.90%
Sous-total actionnaire financier	2,647,788	49.90%
Mair FERERES	192,980	3.64%
Christophe VAN CAUWENBERGHE	74,780	1.41%
Sous-total autres personnes physiques	267,760	5.05%

5,306,188

Post IPO	
(before greenshoe)	

(before greenshoe)		
Shareholders	Total number of shares and voting rights	% of capital and voting rights
Aaron SOLOMON	1,682,888	22.08%
Frédéric NGUYEN	508,500	6.67%
Yann PARANTHOEN	199,252	2.61%
Sous-total Fondateurs	2,390,640	31.37%
GRANDIS LUX	3,679,314	48.28%
Sous-total actionnaire financier	3,679,314	48.28%
Mair FERERES	192,980	2.53%
Christophe VAN CAUWENBERGHE	74,780	0.98%
Sous-total autres personnes physiques	267,760	3.51%
Public	1,282,939	16.84%
TOTAL	7,620,653	100.00%

100.00%



Post IPO (after greenshoe)

Shareholders	Total number of shares and voting rights	% of capital and voting rights
Aaron SOLOMON	1,653,138	21.69%
Frédéric NGUYEN	478,750	6.28%
Yann PARANTHOEN	169,502	2.22%
Sous-total Fondateurs	2,301,390	30.20%
GRANDIS LUX	3,480,895	45.68%
Sous-total actionnaire financier	3,480,895	45.68%
Mair FERERES	163,230	2.14%
Christophe VAN	103/230	•
CAUWENBERGHE	45,030	0.59%
Sous-total autres personnes physiques	208,260	2.73%
Public	1,630,108	21.39%
TOTAL	7,620,653	100.00%

SHARE CHARACTERISTICS

Name: MUNIC – Market: Euronext Growth $^{\circ}$ Paris – "Public offering" compartment – ISIN: FR0013462231 – Ticker: ALMUN – ICB Classification: 9533 – Computer Services – LEI: 969500WCODOO2EV5W145 – eligible for PEA and PEA-PME personal equity plans

IPO PRICE

€7.95 per share

IPO SIZE

2,314,465 New Shares were issued under the offering, after exercise of the Extension Clause. Gross proceeds from the issue totaled €18.4m after exercise of the Extension Clause.

A number of existing Company shareholders granted Gilbert Dupont an Over-allotment Option potentially resulting in the transfer of a maximum of 347,169 existing shares broken down as follows:

Transferring shareholders	Number of shares transferred
GRANDIS-LUX	198,419
Aaron Solomon	29,750
Frédéric Nguyen	29,750
Yann Paranthoen	29,750
Christophe Van Cauwenberghe	29,750
Maïr Fereres	29,750
Maximum number of shares to be transferred (Over-allotment Option only) 347,14	

The Company will not receive the gross proceeds of around €2.8m resulting from the transfer of existing shares if the Overallotment Option is exercised in full by the existing Company shareholders.



IPO BREAKDOWN

- Global Placement: A total of 2,387,741 shares were allocated under the Global Placement, including:
 - 1,356,215 shares allocated to institutional investors (around €10.8m and 51% of the total number of shares allocated); and
 - 1,031,526 shares allocated to majority shareholder Grandis-Lux which, pursuant to its commitments, subscribed to the offering through the offsetting of receivables resulting from early repayment of convertible bonds issued in December 2019 (accrued interest and non-conversion premium included) and a current account advance granted in September 2019 (around €8.2m and 38.7% of the shares allocated to the Global Placement).
- Open Price Offer (OPO): 273,893 shares allocated to individual investors (around €2.2m and 10.3% of the total number of shares allocated).

A1 orders (up to and including 250 shares) will be served in full, as will the A2 orders (above 250 shares).

USE OF FUNDS

The balance of the proceeds not subscribed by offsetting receivables, i.e. €10.2m, will be used to implement Group strategy through the following objectives:

- Funding production of Smart Dongles for the EKKO offering (approx. 80% of proceeds) to deploy the platform quickly in Europe. During the first year of the EKKO offering, the Company plans to fund and deploy 240,000 Smart Dongles, mainly via major dealership and service and repair networks such as Groupauto International, which has confirmed its intention to take part in the EKKO platform and fit as many vehicles as possible in its network, paying the Company €15 per year per dongle;
- Further hiring (approx. 20% pf proceeds) in two areas: (i) project managers for strategic customers and partners onboarding on EKKO in liaison with key accounts salespeople, and (ii) high-level profiles to shore up development teams, including data decoding & processing and AI engineers to ensure that MUNIC maintains its technological lead in car data processing and leveraging.

Furthermore, MUNIC's listed company status should enhance visibility on its markets, a major advantage for commercial negotiations with strategic sector partners.

LOCK-UP ARRANGEMENTS

Company abstention commitment: 180 days from settlement-delivery of the New Shares

Lock-up period subject to the usual exceptions:

- Three founders and Grandis-Lux (94.95% of pre-IPO capital): 360 days from settlement-delivery of the New Shares in respect of all shares held by the founders and Grandis-Lux as of settlement-delivery, except for the Transferred Shares upon full exercise of the over-allotment option;
- Other two shareholders (5.05% of pre-IPO capital):
 - 180 days from settlement-delivery of the New Shares in respect of all shares held by these two shareholders as of settlement-delivery, except for the Transferred Shares upon full exercise of the over-allotment option, and
 - 360 days from settlement-delivery of the New Shares in respect of 80% of the shares held by these two shareholders as of settlement-delivery, except for the Transferred Shares upon full exercise of the overallotment option.
- Funds managed by Odyssée Venture: 360 days from settlement-delivery of the Offer in respect of all shares issued via conversion of convertible bonds (CB 2019) and held as of the first listing date of the Company's shares on Euronext Growth® Paris.



PROVISIONAL TIMETABLE

February 5, 2020	Start of stabilization period
February 7, 2020	Settlement-delivery of shares under OPO and Global Placement
February 10, 2020	Admission and start of trading of Company shares on Euronext Growth® Paris.
March 6, 2020	Deadline for exercise of over-allotment option
,	End of stabilization period

PUBLICATION OF PROSPECTUS

Copies of the Prospectus approved by the French financial markets authority (AMF) may be obtained free of charge from the Company's head office at 100 avenue de Stalingrad, 94800 Villejuif, France, or downloaded from www.munic-bourse.com or www.munic-bourse.com or

Investors are invited to pay close attention to the risk factors outlined in Chapter 3 "Risk factors" of the Registration Document and Chapter 3 "Market risk factors liable to have a material impact on the securities offered" of the securities note.

Read more on the MUNIC IPO at

www.munic-bourse.com

FINANCIAL INTERMEDIARIES AND ADVISERS





MAINFIRST A Stifel Company





Listing Sponsor

Lead Manager and Bookrunner

GROUPE SOCIETE GENERALE

Joint Lead Manager and Bookrunner Legal adviser

Financial communications

About MUNIC

Founded in 2002, MUNIC designs and develops technological solutions combining Smart Dongles able to capture and decode data generated by car systems & electronics and an edge computing AI platform (Munic.io) capable of analyzing and processing this data.

The fruit of 17 years' R&D, MUNIC's patented technology combines (i) cutting-edge electronics expertise (processors, memory, security, energy management, telecoms & radio, etc.), (ii) large scale car data decoding capacity and (iii) an edge computing Al platform (Munic.io) for data processing.

Based in Villejuif, France with offices in the USA and China, MUNIC has a headcount of 60 including 77% engineers. The Company posted 2019 revenues of €17.0m, mainly generated in the North America and Europe.

The Company has obtained the Bpifrance Innovative Company label.

Read more: www.munic.io

mclairet@actus.fr

CONTACTS

ACTUS finance & communication Manon Clairet Press Relations Tel.: +33 (0)1 53 67 36 73 ACTUS finance & communication Caroline Lesage Investor Relations Tel.: +33 (0)1 53 67 36 79 munic@actus.fr



DISCLAIMER

This press release is promotional in nature and does not constitute a prospectus within the meaning of regulation (EU) n°2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 (the "Prospectus Regulation"). Any decision to purchase or subscribe shares may only be made on the basis of information contained in a prospectus having been granted clearance by the Autorité des Marchés Financiers ("AMF" or "French Financial Markets Authority") in connection with the Company's initial public offering.

Neither this press release nor a copy hereof, or any information contained therein constitutes an offer or invitation to sell or purchase, or a solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for shares of the Company in Australia, Canada, Japan, in the United States nor in any other country.

The securities of MUNIC may not be offered, subscribed or sold in the United States without prior registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act"), except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements thereof. Subject to certain exceptions, the Company' shares may not be offered or sold in Australia, Canada and Japan to any resident or citizen of those counries.

The securities of MUNIC have not or will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any other applicable regulation in Australia, Canada or Japan and MUNIC does not intend to make a public offer of its securities in the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan.

With respect to the Member States of the European Economic Area other than France (the "Member States"), which have implemented the Prospectus Regulation, no action has been undertaken or will be undertaken to make an offer to the public of the securities requiring a publication of a prospectus in any of these Member States. As a result, the new or existing shares may not be offered in the Member States, except (i) to any legal entity which is a qualified investor as defined under the Prospectus Regulation, (ii) in any other circumstances not requiring MUNIC to publish a prospectus as provided under Article 1(4) of the Prospectus Regulation.

The distribution of this press release has not been made and approved by any authorised person within the meaning of Article 21 (1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. As a result, this press release is intended only for (i) persons who are outside of the United Kingdom, (ii) investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19 (5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, (iii) persons within the scope of application of Article 49 (2) (a) to (d) (high equity companies, unregistered associations, etc.) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, or (iv) any other persons to whom this press release may be transmitted in accordance with the law (persons mentioned in paragraphs (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) shall be referred to as the "Relevant Persons") The securities are only available to Relevant Persons, and any invitation, offer or agreement on the subscription, purchase or acquisition of the shares may only be transmitted or entered into with the Relevant Persons. Any other persons than a Relevant Person shall not use or rely on this press release and the information included therein. This press release shall not constitute a prospectus approved by the Financial Services Authority or any regulatory authority in the United Kingdom within the meaning of Section 85 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.

This press release is communicated to you on an individual basis, for information purposes only, and is to be used solely for the purpose of presenting the Company.

This press release and its contents are confidential and may not be copied, distributed or forwarded to any other person or published or reproduced, directly or indirectly, in full or in part, by any means, in any form and for any purpose whatsoever. You must abide by all laws applicable to the possession of such information, including laws on insider dealing, applicable regulations and the recommendations of the AMF.

Neither this press release nor any copies thereof nor any information contained therein may be carried, communicated or distributed, directly or indirectly, to the United States, Canada, Japan or Australia or to any resident of these countries.

Failure to abide by any of these limitations may constitute a breach of statutory restrictions concerning the offering of financial instruments in the United States, Canada, Japan or Australia. The distribution of this document in other

countries may be subject to statutory restrictions and any persons coming into possession of this document should inform themselves about the existence of such restrictions and comply with them.

The information provided below has not been independently verified by the Company, its advisors or any other person and may be updated, supplemented or revised extensively.

No express or implied repress release or warranty is made as to the accuracy, fair press release, completeness or relevance of the information contained in this document. The Company, its advisors and their representatives accept no liability for any loss or damage resulting from any use of this press release or its content or related in any way to this press release.

The Company is not required to update the information contained in this press release and all information herein may be amended without prior notice.

This press release contains data regarding the Company's targets and development guidelines. Such data may be identified by the use of future and conditional verb forms and forward-looking expressions such as "expect", "may", "estimate", "intend to", "plan to" and "anticipate". This data is subject to risks and contingencies that may subsequently lead to material differences in actual data.

Such targets and development guidelines do not reflect historical data and should not be interpreted as guarantees that the stated facts and data will materialize or that targets will be achieved.

There is an intrinsic risk that such targets may not be achieved and that the statements or information herein may turn out to be incorrect, without the Company, its advisors or their representatives being required to update said information, subject to applicable regulations.